While preparing the consolidated financial statements as of 30 June 2025, the Group’s management
identified the following errors in the consolidated financial statements dated 31 December 2024, and  31
December 2023 (as of 1 January 2024, the date on which the consolidated statement of financial position
was obtained).

The Group has retrospectively recognized the effects of these errors in accordance with TAS 8 “Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” for each consolidated financial statement line item.
Consequently, the consolidated statements of financial position as of 31 December 2024, and 1 January
2024, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2024, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
six-month interim period ended 30 January 2024, have been restated.

The amounts of these adjustments for each consolidated financial statement line item are presented in the
table below.

i) Effecet of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position
   Impact of correction of error

1 January 2024
Explanation

reference
Previously

reported Corrections Reclassifications Restated
Deferred Tax Assets a 302.910.146 -- 1.779.372.336 2.082.282.482
Deferred Tax Liabilities a -- -- 1.779.372.336 1.779.372.336
Repurchased Shares (-) b (10.669.175) (5.089.038) -- (15.758.213)
Restricted Reserves c 32.983.053 -- 15.758.213 48.741.266
Retained Profit or Loss c 1.606.942.342 -- (15.758.213) 1.591.184.129
Net Profit/Loss for the Period b 1.597.135.921 5.089.038 -- 1.602.224.959
   Impact of correction of error

31 December 2024
Explanation

reference
Previously

reported Corrections Reclassifications Restated
Financial Investments d -- 23.334.786 -- 23.334.786
Deferred Tax Assets a 297.616.757 -- 874.110.262 1.171.727.019
Deferred Tax Liabilities a -- -- 874.110.262 874.110.262
Repurchased Shares (-) b (10.669.175) (5.089.038) -- (15.758.213)
Restricted Reserves c 32.983.053 -- 15.758.213 48.741.266
Retained Profit or Loss b,c,e,f 3.103.956.535 105.210.766 (15.758.213) 3.193.409.088
Net Profit/Loss for the Period d,e,f 115.035.303 (65.136.832) -- 49.898.471
Minority Interests e 11.650.110 (11.650.110) -- --

BİOTREND ÇEVRE VE ENERJİ YATIRIMLARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) with the purchasing power of 30 June 2025 unless otherwise stated.)

15

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (Continued)

Restatement of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

ii) Effecet of restatements on the consolidated statement of profit or loss
   Impact of correction of error
1 January 2024 –
30 June 2024

Explanation
reference

Previously
reported Corrections Reclassifications Restated

Income from Investment Activities g 183.806.360 --  45.222.572 229.028.932
Monetary Gains/(Losses) g 1.039.838.728 (60.494.581) (45.222.572) 934.121.575
Earnings Per Share from Operations
Activities g 0,38 (0,12) -- 0,26
Diluted Earnings/(Loss) per Share
from Continuing Operations g 0,38 (0,12) -- 0,26

Distribution of Period Profit/Loss
Owners of the Company g 189.401.020 (60.494.581) -- 128.906.439

   Impact of correction of error
1 April 2024 –
30 June 2024

Explanation
reference

Previously
reported Corrections Reclassifications Restated

Income from Investment Activities g 183.806.360 -- 45.222.572 229.028.932
Monetary Gains/(Losses) g 492.047.805 (60.494.581) (45.222.572) 386.330.652
Earnings Per Share from Operations
Activities g (1,25) (0.12) -- (1,37)
Diluted Earnings/(Loss) per Share
from Continuing Operations g (1,25) (0.12) -- (1,37)

Distribution of Period Profit/Loss
Owners of the Company g (626.998.932) (60.494.581) -- (687.493.513)

The classifications and adjustments mentioned above have been taken into account in the preparation of the
consolidated cash flow statement for the six-month interim period ended 30 January 2024.

BİOTREND ÇEVRE VE ENERJİ YATIRIMLARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) with the purchasing power of 30 June 2025 unless otherwise stated.)

16

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (Continued)

[…]

20.  Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position(9+18+19) (4.368.862.633) (88.113.609) (17.124.532) 846 8.416

 21.
Monetary items net foreign currency asset/(liability)
position (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (4.550.845.696) (90.683.863) (18.891.848) (154) -

 22.
Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign
currency hedging - - - - -

 23.  Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency assets - - - - -
 24.  Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency liabilities - - - - -
 25.  Exports - - - - -
 26.  Imports - - - - -

BİOTREND ÇEVRE VE ENERJİ YATIRIMLARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) with the purchasing power of 30 June 2025 unless otherwise stated.)

68

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
As of 01.01. - 30.06.2025

  Profit/Loss before tax Equities

Increase in

foreign
Decrease in

foreign
Increase in

foreign
Decrease in

foreign

currency

rate
currency

rate
currency

rate
currency

rate
  If the USD exchange rate changes by 10%:
1-USD net asset / liability (376.929.464) 376.929.464 (376.929.464) 376.929.464
2- USD Dollar hedged portion (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (376.929.464) 376.929.464 (376.929.464) 376.929.464
  If the EURO exchange rate changes by 10%:
4- EUR net asset / liability (69.141.036) 69.141.036 (69.141.036) 69.141.036
5- EUR hedged portion (-) - - - -
6- EURO net effect (4+5) (69.141.036) 69.141.036 (69.141.036) 69.141.036

  If the GBP exchange rate changes by 10%:
7- GBP net asset / liability 669 (669) 669 (669)
8- GBP hedged portion (-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 669 (669) 669 (669)
  If the CHF exchange rate changes by 10%:
10- CHF net asset / liability (23.820) 23.820 (23.820) 23.820
11- CHF hedged portion (-) - - - -

12- CHF net effect (10+11) (23.820) 23.820 (23.820) 23.820
Total (3+6+9+12) (446.093.651) 446.093.651 (446.093.651) 446.093.651

BİOTREND ÇEVRE VE ENERJİ YATIRIMLARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) with the purchasing power of 30 June 2025 unless otherwise stated.)

69

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
As of 01.01. - 31.12.2024

  Profit/Loss before tax Equities

Increase in

foreign
Decrease in

foreign
Increase in

foreign
Decrease in

foreign

currency

rate
currency

rate
currency

rate
currency

rate
  If the USD exchange rate changes by 10%:
1-USD net asset / liability (363.384.489) 363.384.489 (363.384.489) 363.384.489
2- USD Dollar hedged portion (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (363.384.489) 363.384.489 (363.384.489) 363.384.489
  If the EURO exchange rate changes by 10%:
4- EUR net asset / liability (73.544.371) 73.544.371 (73.544.371) 73.544.371
5- EUR hedged portion (-) - - - -
6- EURO net effect (4+5) (73.544.371) 73.544.371 (73.544.371) 73.544.371

  If the GBP exchange rate changes by 10%:
7- GBP net asset / liability 4.357 (4.357) 4.357 (4.357)
8- GBP hedged portion (-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 4.357 (4.357) 4.357 (4.357)
  If the CHF exchange rate changes by 10%:
10- CHF net asset / liability 38.240 (38.240) 38.240 (38.240)
11- CHF hedged portion (-) - - - -
12- CHF net effect (10+11) 38.240 (38.240) 38.240 (38.240)
Total (3+6+9+12) (436.886.263) 436.886.263 (436.886.263) 436.886.263

BİOTREND ÇEVRE VE ENERJİ YATIRIMLARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) with the purchasing power of 30 June 2025 unless otherwise stated.)

70

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Interest Rate Risk

The Group is affected by the changes in the interest rate due to the variable interest rate bank loans and is
exposed to interest rate risk. While there is no risk in fixed-rate bank loans and time deposits, they are